

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
No. 24-5205

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

KALSHIEX LLC,
Appellee,

v.

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,
Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:23-cv-03257-JMC (Hon. Jia M. Cobb)

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE, BY CONSENT, OF BETTER MARKETS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

Stephen W. Hall
Brady C. Williams
Better Markets, Inc.
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 4008
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 549-3382
shall@bettermarkets.org
bwilliams@bettermarkets.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | ii |
| REPRESENTATION OF CONSENT FROM ALL PARTIES..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. THE CFTC CORRECTLY INTERPRETED SECTION 5C, WHILE THE DISTRICT COURT MISREAD THE PROVISION, REPEATEDLY FAVORING UNDULY NARROW MEANINGS OF THE KEY TERMS..... | 5 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY IGNORED THE REMEDIAL NATURE OF THE COMMODITY EXCHANGE ACT AND THE THREATS THAT ELECTION GAMBLING CONTRACTS POSE TO ELECTION INTEGRITY, INVESTORS, AND THE CFTC ITSELF..... | 7 |
| III. ALLOWING ELECTION GAMBLING CONTRACTS (“EGC’S”) TO TRADE THREATENS TO UNDERMINE ELECTION INTEGRITY, HARM COUNTLESS INVESTORS, AND BURDEN THE CFTC WITH AN INAPPROPRIATE DUTY TO POLICE ELECTIONS..... | 11 |
| A. EGCs will undermine election integrity..... | 11 |
| B. EGCs are rich targets for market manipulation, which will be difficult to detect..... | 17 |
| C. EGCs will victimize investors on a large scale..... | 19 |
| D. EGCs place the CFTC in the untenable and burdensome position of policing elections..... | 21 |

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO FAILED TO CONSIDER THE CFTC’S EXTENSIVE KNOWLEDGE AND EXPERIENCE IN DEALING WITH EVENT CONTRACTS, INCLUDING THOSE INVOLVING ELECTION GAMBLING..... 23

A. Notwithstanding the end of *Chevron* deference, federal courts remain entitled to consider an agency’s body of experience and informed judgment about the issues presented upon judicial review..... 23

B. The CFTC has extensive experience in dealing with the complex issues presented..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Ball v. Gilbert</i> , 53 Mass. 397 (1847) | 15 |
| <i>Bettis v. Reynolds</i> , 34 N.C. 344 (1851) | 15 |
| <i>CFTC v. R.J. Fitzgerald & Co.</i> , 310 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2002) | 8 |
| <i>Clarke v. CFTC</i> , No. 1:22-cv-909 (W.D. Tex.) | 27 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Crass</i> , 203 S.W. 708 (Ky. 1918) | 16 |
| <i>David v. Ransom</i> , 1 Greene 383 (Iowa 1848)..... | 15 |
| <i>KalshiEX LLC v. CFTC</i> , No. 23-3257 (JMC), 2024 WL 4164694 (Sept. 12, 2024) | 3, 4, 10 |
| <i>KalshiEX LLC v. CFTC</i> , No. 24-5205, 2024 WL 4364204 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... | 11 |
| <i>Leverett v. Stegal</i> , 23 Ga. 259 (1857) | 16 |
| <i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) | 5, 23, 24 |
| <i>McLennan v. Whidon</i> , 48 S.E. 201, 120 Ga. 666 (1904)..... | 16 |
| <i>Merchants' Savings, Loan & Trust Co. v. Goodrich</i> , 75 Ill. 554 (1874) | 16 |
| <i>Nichols v. Mudgett</i> , 32 Vt. 546 (1860) | 16 |
| <i>Quarles v. State</i> , 24 Tenn. 561 (1845) | 16 |
| <i>R&W Technical Servs., Ltd. v. CFTC</i> , 205 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2000)..... | 7 |
| <i>Shumate v. Commonwealth</i> , 56 Va. 653 (1860)..... | 16 |
| <i>Stoddard v. Martin</i> , 1 R.I. 1 (1828) | 15 |
| <i>Wroth v. Johnson</i> , 4 H. & McH. 284 (Md. Gen. Ct. 1799)..... | 14 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------|----|
| 7 U.S.C. § 5 | 8 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 7 | 19 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 7a-2 | 3 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 9 | 22 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---|
| 156 Cong. Rec. S5906-07, 2010 WL 2788026 (daily ed. July 15, 2010) | 9 |
|--|---|

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| Aila Slisco, <i>Polymarket Prediction Platform Possibly Manipulated to Favor Trump: Report</i> , NEWSWEEK (Oct. 18, 2024) | 2, 12 |
| Alex Altman, <i>Political Betting Market Raises Questions About Insider Trading</i> , TIME (Oct. 6 2015) | 18 |
| Alex Klein, <i>InTrade And Jon Hunstman: Why the Media’s Faith in the Internet Betting Ring Is Foolish</i> , THE NEW REPUBLIC (Jun. 21, 2011)..... | 18 |
| Alexander Osipovich, <i>A Mystery \$30 Million Wave of Pro-Trump Bets Has Moved a Popular Prediction Market</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (Oct. 18, 2024)... | 2, 12 |
| Better Markets, <i>Comment Letter to CFTC re KalshiEx, LLC’s Proposed Political Event Contract</i> (Sept. 25, 2024)..... | 1 |
| Brad Plumer, <i>How to Swing the Prediction Markets and Boost Mitt Romney’s Fortunes</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (Oct. 23, 2012) | 18 |
| CFTC Appellant Brief, <i>KalshiEX LLC v. CFTC</i> , 2024 WL 4164694, Doc. #2080035 (D.C. Cir., Oct. 16, 2024) | 6 |
| CFTC, <i>CFTC Disapproves KalshiEX LLC’s Congressional Control Contracts</i> (Sept. 22, 2023) (“CFTC Order”) | 6, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18 |
| Comment Letter of Reps. Sarbanes and Raskin | 22 |
| Congressional Research Service, <i>Financial Services and General Government (FSGG) FY 2024 Appropriations: Overview</i> (Oct. 5, 2023)..... | 22 |
| Dan Mangan, <i>Kalshi Expands Trump, Harris Election Bet Options, Adds Senate Races; CFTC Objects</i> , CNBC (Oct. 9, 2024) | 12 |
| Dave Aron & Matt Jones, <i>States’ Big Gamble on Sports Betting</i> , 12 UNLV GAMING L. J. 53 (2021) | 27 |
| Dennis M. Kelleher, Jason Grimes, and Andres Chovil, <i>Securities—Democratizing Equity Markets With And Without Exploitation: Robinhood, Gamestop, Hedge Funds, Gamification, High Frequency Trading, And More</i> , 44 W. NEW ENG. L. REV. 51 (2022) | 20, 21 |
| Jeffrey Steven Gordon, <i>Silence for Sale</i> , 71 ALA. L. REV. 1109 (2020) | 14, 15 |
| Kalshi D. Ct. Br. | 21 |
| <i>KalshiEx LLC v. CFTC</i> , 2024 WL 4164694 (Sept. 12, 2024)..... | 24 |
| Katherine Sayre, <i>A Psychiatrist Tried to Quit Gambling. Betting Apps Kept Her Hooked</i> , WALL ST. J. (Feb. 18, 2024)..... | 20 |

Letter from Vincent McGonagle, Dir., Div. of Mkt. Oversight, to Neil Quigley, Deputy Vice-Chancellor, Research, Victoria Univ. of Wellington, (Oct. 29, 2014)27

National Conference of State Legislatures, *Wagering on Elections? Not a Smart Bet* (Sept. 17, 2014).....19

Paul W. Rhode & Koleman S. Strumpf, *Manipulating Political Stock Markets: A Field Experiment and a Century of Observational Data* (Jan. 2007).....18

Tarek Mansour, X (Oct. 9, 2024, 6:07 PM EST).....20

U.S. COMMODITIES FUTURES COMMISSION, *Order Prohibiting the Listing or Trading of Political Event Contracts* (Apr. 2, 2012).....26, 27

REGULATIONS

76 Fed. Reg. 44776 (July 27, 2011), codified at 17 C.F.R. § 40.1126

Event Contracts, 89 Fed. Reg. 48,975; 48992 (June 10, 2024; proposed May 10, 2024)26
